STTI Theta Epsilon Chapter
University of Central Florida
College of Nursing
February 17, 2017
Minutes


Convener: Vicki Loerzel
Present: Vicki Loerzel, Joyce DeGennaro, Patty Geddie, Diane Andrews, Steve Heglund, Kelly Allred, Maureen Covelli, Dawn Turnage, Linda Henning, Donna Breit, Salena Tully
Recorder: Patty Geddie
Location: Class room Building 2, Room 101
Time: 4:00pm – 4:40pm
Call in Number: Not available

	Agenda Item/
Person Responsible

	Background/Discussion
	Action/Outcome
Responsible Person

	Call to order V. Loerzel
	Chapter Goals:
1) Membership growth and involvement
2) Focus of chapter: mentoring
3) Policy and Procedure manual
4) Chapter involvement in the community
	

	
	
	

	Approval of minutes
	· November - Approved
· January – Approved with correction to Joyce DeGennaro’s name spelling.
	




	
	Board member updates/reports
	

	President
Vicki Loerzel
	· Needs survey- Emailed to all active members Feb 3, 2017. Will resend a second email to all active members.
· Updates from Executive Board meeting: 1) Increase recognition of past president.  Voted to purchase and present pins to current active past presidents. Maureen Covelli, Anne Peach, Jayne Willis, and Susan Chase. 
2) Subsidies for new members are becoming limited worldwide. STTI National still has funds available through direct application.  Voted to approve $500 each year as a subsidy to new members through Theta Epsilon for induction. Funds will be distributed depending on how many applications received and approved. Currently, only one student has inquired.
3) Voted to establish the “Distinguished Friend of Theta Epsilon” for members who have made a significant contribution to the chapter over the years. An appreciation award (vase or bowl) and plaque in UCF CON lobby (pending dean approval).  Will be awarded in June
	Patty Geddie will send second email to all active members Feb 18, 2017

Vicki to compile results and present in March.





	Vice- President
Joyce DeGennero
	· Internship program and SNA meeting – Well attended, 75 students. Junior class students asking about what to expect. Plan to start in fall 2015.
	

	Treasurer
Diane Andrews

	· See attached report.

	


	Leadership Succession
Dawn Turnage
	· Need: Pres-elect (1 yr term): Joyce DeGennaro, Vice Pres (2 yr term): Leeann Hudson, Treasurer (2 yr term): Diane Andrews, Leadership succession: Gene Waterval, 2 Governance positions: Josie Weiss, Chris Deatrick.
· 
	Finalize ballot for end of April.
Send Ballot May 1, 2017 to be open for voting for 2 weeks.

	Governance 
Kelly Allred
	· No report
	.

	Counselor
Stephen Heglund
	· 33% paid new inductee (125), 23 are graduate students. 20% less than last year, but higher than other past years.
	

	
	Old Business
	

	STTI TE Calendar and Policy and Procedure manual
	Received Chapter Manual from Delta Upsilon chapter, looking at that as a model
	

	Nursing Scholarship Day
Maureen
	2017 Nursing Scholarship Day: Education, Practice & Research- Abstracts submission complete. Reviewing and sending out acceptances and non-acceptances. 2 breakout rooms. More presentations per session. Presentations in 15 minute segments. Student volunteers for room monitors, time keepers.
	

	Spring meeting
Joyce
	Planning for Spring chapter meeting: Nemours Children’s Hospital June 13, 2017, Tuesday. Pending final confirmation

	

	Chapter grants
Vicki
	March 2, 2017 send out announcement for next chapter grants due April 15th
	

	Awards
Donna
	Updates- see additional handout. 3 awards @ $500 each: 1) Nursing excellence in scholarship, 2) Nursing excellence in leadership, 3) Nursing excellence in service: Recommendation to extend time frame from 2 years to 3 years (consistent with literature). May self-nominate.
Call for nominations will be April 1, deadline May 15.
	


Vicki and Donna to work on application.

	New member Committee Updates
Joyce/Vicki
	· New member orientation covered upcoming events, checking Knights email, review Circle website, expectations from chapter leadership.
	

	Web and media
Joyce
	Recruit web or social media person
	

	New Business

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	Important Dates
	

	Board Meeting Schedule 
	March 21
No April meeting (Scholarship Day)
May 2
June 13 Board and member meeting
	

	Other dates
	April 11- Scholarship Day
April 15- Spring Grant Deadline
Election dates
	



	2016-17 Board members

	President: Vicki Loerzel* (2016-18)
Vice President: Joyce DeGennaro* (2016-17)
Treasurer: Diane Andrews* (2015-17)
Secretary: Patty Geddie* (2016-18)
Counselor: Stephen Heglund* (2016-18)
Past- president: Maureen Covelli





*Denotes voting members and Executive Board
	Leadership Succession Committee
Dawn Turnage- Chair (2015-17)
Linda Hennig (2016-18)
Anne Peach (2016-18) 
Elizabeth Kinchen (2016-18)
Governance Committee
Kelly Allred- Chair (2015-17)
Jayne Willis (2016-18) 
Selena Tully (2016-18)
Donna Breit (2016-18)
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Assets & Liabilities

		STTI Theta Epsilon Assests and Liabilities

		Fiscal Year July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016



				5.31.2016		6.30.2016		7.31.2016		8.31.2016		9.30.2016		10.31.2016		11.30.2016		12.31.2016		1.31.2017		2.28.2017		3.31.2017		4.30.2017		5.31.2017		6.30.2017

		Assets

		Banking 

		CFE Business Draft (x28-S60)		56,011.37		54,745.13		51,076.98		49,703.78		49,578.38		50,524.53		53,070.17		53,567.82		53,980.43

		CFE Share Savings (x28-S00)		2,844.40		2,845.42		2,846.02		2,846.62		2,847.20		2,847.80		2,848.39		2,848.99		2,849.59

		Total		58,855.77		57,590.55		53,923.00		52,550.40		52,425.58		53,372.33		55,918.56		56,416.81		56,830.02		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00



		Liabilities

		Outstanding Checks		1,094.00		1,594.39		938.58		94.00		94.00		594.00		94.00		104.21		1,360.00

		Grants & Awards (awaiting required response for release of funds)		1,000.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		684.00

		Total		2,094.00		1,594.39		938.58		94.00		94.00		594.00		2,094.00		2,104.21		2,044.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00



		Net

		Total		$56,761.77		$55,996.16		$52,984.42		$52,456.40		$52,331.58		$52,778.33		$53,824.56		$54,312.60		$54,786.02		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		Notes:





Budget

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Budget Worksheet

		Report Created 6.8.2016								Prepared 6.9.2016						Approved 6.14.2016		2.5.2017

												Budget 2015-2016		2015-2016 Budget Adjusted 10/28/2016		Approved Budget 2016-2017		Budget Income & Expense to Date

				Proposed Budget		May 31, 2015 Actual I & E				Budget 

		Income								Income

		Dues		12,500.00		12,138.00				Cords (purchased from chapter)		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Induction		2,500.00		4,665.50				Dividends & Interest		200.00				250.00		155.51

		Chapter Contributions		75.00		50.75				Donations to STTI TE (prev: Chapter Contributions)		50.00				50.00		0.00

		Research Day*		8,500.00		7,253.55				Dues ($25/regular); $12.50/reduced; $2.50/life retired)		12,000.00				12,500.00		7,131.50

		Cords		0.00		0.00				Guests (non-member meeting attendance fee)		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Guests/CEUs		0.00		0.00				Induction		4,000.00				3,750.00		3,125.00

		Dividends/Interest		140.00		222.25				Research Day		7,300.00				9,650.00		0.00

		Misc Income		0.00		170.00				Transfer from STTI TE Assets		1,800.00		5,200.00		2,465.00

										Misc. Income		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Total		23,715.00		24,500.05				Total		25,350.00		28,750.00		28,665.00		10,412.01





		Expenses								Expenses

		Research Day		9,210.00		9,113.98				Catering (general & annual meetings)		98.86				0.00		234.96

										Donation to UCF CON Nightingale Fund/Administrative Expenses*		0.00				3,000.00		2,500.00

		Induction		2,150.00		2,006.61				Gifts (general)		100.00				100.00		0.00

		Grants ($500 x 4)		2,000.00		2,000.00				Grants & Awards		5,000.00		7,000.00		7,000.00		1,266.00

		Delegate Meeting (2)		5,000.00		0.00				Induction		2,150.00				2,565.00		1,641.38

										Meeting Expenses		0.00				1,000.00		0.00

										Promotions (Chapter Achievement)		600.00				600.00		0.00

		Leadership Conference (2)		3,000.00		0.00				Research Day		10,650.00				10,350.00		500.00

		Gifts for speakers and helpers		120.00		0.00				STTI Assessment		600.00				600.00		419.00

		STTI Assessment		550.00		565.50				STTI Biennial Convention                 (2 Delegates … odd years)		5,000.00		6,400.00		0.00		0.00

		STTI Liability Insurance		250.00		219.50				STTI Leadership Conference (2 Delegates … even years)		0.00				2,500.00		3,273.00

		Meeting Catering		2,250.00		0.00				STTI Liability Insurance		250.00				250.00		153.61

		Misc Expenses		0.00		2,012.50				Misc. Expenses		500.00				700.00		325.20

		Total		24,530.00		15,918.09				Total		24,948.86		28,750.00		28,665.00		10,313.15

										Net Income (Loss)								98.86



		*Estimated expenses incurred by CON for operations								*Donation for estimated operational expenses incurred by the CON, some of which were budgeted under other lines previously





Income & Expenses

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Income and Expenses



		2016-2017 Year End

				To Date: 5.7.2015		5.31.2015		6.30.2015		2015-2016   Year End*		7.31.2016		8.31.2016		9.30.2016		10.31.2016		11.30.2016		12.31.2016		1.31.2017		2.28.2017		3.31.2017		4.30.2017		5.31.2017		6.30.2017		Year to Date

		Income

		Cords (Purchased)		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00																								0.00

		Dividends & Interest

		CFE Business Draft		193.40		22.37		21.18		262.01		22.62		21.33		20.13		21.15		20.64		22.65		22.82												151.34

		CFE Share Savings		5.88		0.60		0.58		7.08		0.60		0.60		0.58		0.60		0.59		0.60		0.60												4.17

		Other		0.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Total		199.28		22.97		21.76				23.22		21.93		20.71		21.75		21.23		23.25		23.42		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		155.51

		Year End								269.09

		Donations

		STTI (with Dues)		50.75		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Other										0.00																								0.00

		Total		50.75		0.00		0.00				0.00																0.00								0.00

		Year End								300.00

		Dues		12,138.00		0.00		0.00				0.00				4,756.50				2,375.00																7,131.50

		Year End								13,630.00

		Guests		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00																								0.00

		Induction		4,665.50		0.00		0.00				0.00				125.00		925.00		650.00		475.00		400.00		550.00										3,125.00

		Year End								3,725.00

		Research Day

		Members				0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Non-Members				0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Pre-licensure Students				0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Other				0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Total		7,253.55		0.00		0.00				0.00																		0.00						0.00

		Year End								8,542.00

		Misc. Income (itemized)		170.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Year End								0.00

		Total Income				22.97		21.76				23.22		21.93		4,902.21		946.75		3,046.23		498.25		423.42		550.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		10,412.01

				24,477.08		24,500.05		24,521.81

		Year End								26466.09



		Expenses

		Catering (Meeting)		0.00		0.00		0.00		500.39		0.00		234.96																						234.96

		Donation to CON								new						2,500.00																				2,500.00

		Gifts (Meeting)		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00																								0.00

		Grants & Awards

		Excellence Awards		0.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Research Grants		2,000.00		0.00		0.00				0.00												1,266.00												1,266.00

		Travel Grants (student)		1,500.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Other		0.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Total		3,500.00		0.00		0.00				0.00						0.00						1,266.00						0.00		0.00				1,266.00

		Year End								5,000.00

		Induction

		Catering		395.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Cords (bulk)		1,238.11		0.00		0.00				1,641.38		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		1,641.38

		Parking		80.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Printing		45.50		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Rentals		248.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Total		2,006.61		0.00		0.00				1,641.38				0.00										0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00				1,641.38

		Year End								2,475.85

		Meeting Expenses								new																										0.00

		Promotion (Chapter Achievements)		0.00		512.50		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Year End								0.00

		Research Day

		Awards		250.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Catering*		5,289.57		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Civic Center Rental*		1,200.00		0.00		0.00				0.00						500.00																		500.00

		Gifts		345.36		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Eventbrite (Registration Mgt)		269.31		89.29		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Event Planner		400.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Paypal Processing		182.45		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Printing		0.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Speaker		0.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Technology		900.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Other		188.00		0.00		0.00				0.00																								0.00

		Total		9,024.69		89.29		0.00				0.00														0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00				500.00

		Year End								8,521.08

		STTI Assessment		565.50		0.00		0.00								419.00																				419.00

		Year End								512.00		0.00

		STTI Bienneal Convention		0.00		0.00		0.00		5,569.08		0.00																								0.00

		STTI Delegate Meeting		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		1,098.00		220.58		1,954.42																				3,273.00

		STTI Liability Insurance		219.50		0.00		0.00				0.00				153.61																				153.61

		Year End								209.99

		Misc. Expenses (itemized)**		0.00		0.00		0.00		934.83		0.00		314.99								10.21														325.20



		Total Expenses				601.79		0.00				2,739.38		770.53		5,027.03		500.00		0.00		10.21		1,266.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		10,313.15

				15,316.30		15918.09		15,918.09

		Year End								23,723.22



		Net Income (Loss)		9,160.78		8581.96		8,603.92																												98.86

		Year End								2742.87

		Itemized Misc. Expenses												STTI Logo Items								Shipping Membership Materials

		*Venue and catering will be a combined expense in 2016-2017 due to new venue and contracting







































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Induction

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Induction



		2016-2017 by Month

				Budget		To Date: 5.7.2015		5.31.2015		6.30.2015		Budget		7.31.2016		8.31.2016		9.30.2016		10.31.2016		11.30.2016		12.31.2016		1.31.2017		2.28.2017		3.31.2017		4.30.2017		5.31.2017		6.30.2017		Year to Date

		Income



		Induction Fee ($25)		2,500.00		4,665.50		0.00				3,725.00						125.00		925.00		650.00		475.00		400.00		550.00										$3,125.00

		Total (Month)

		Total (Year to Date)				4,665.50		4,665.50																														$3,125.00



		Expenses



		Catering		300.00		395.00		0.00				600.00																										$0.00

		Cords (bulk /100)		1,225.00		1,238.11		0.00				1,640.00		1,641.38																								$1,641.38

		Parking		125.00		80.00		0.00				100.00																										$0.00

		Printing										75.00																										$0.00

		Rentals		250.00		248.00		0.00				250.00																										$0.00
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		Net Income (Loss)				2,658.89		2,658.89																														$1,483.62











































Meeting Expenses

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Meeting Expenses



		Categories 

				Budget		7.31.2016		8.31.2016		9.30.2016		10.31.2016		11.30.2016		12.31.2016		1.31.2017		2.28.2017		3.31.2017		4.30.2017		5.31.2017		6.30.2017		Year to Date

		Income

		Fees

		Sponsorhip

		Misc.

		Total		0.00																										$0.00



		Expenses

		Catering		750.00				234.96

		Marketing & Printing		100.00

		Gifts		100.00

		Misc.		50.00

		Total		1,000.00				234.96																						$234.96

		Net Income (loss)																												($234.96)

















Research Day

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Research Day



		2016-2017 Income and Expense by Month

				Budget		To Date: 5.7.2015		5.31.2015		6.30.2015		Budget		7.31.2016		8.31.2016		9.30.2016		10.31.2016		11.30.2016		12.31.2016		1.31.2017		2.28.2017		3.31.2017		4.30.2017		5.31.2017		6.30.2017		Year to Date

		Income



		Registration*

		Members: 75 @ $94.00				(50@ $91.63)						7,050.00

		Non-Members: 25 @ $104.00				(26@ $104.41)						2,600.00

		Pre-Licensure: 2 HIM N/C				(1@ $50.56)

		Budget Total		8,500.00								9,650.00																				0.00						0.00

		Misc. Income

		Total (Month)																														0.00

		Total (Year to Date)				7,253.55		7,253.55																														0.00



		Expenses



		Awards

		Poster 1st Place 				150.00		0.00

		Poster 2nd Place 				100.00		0.00

		Total  				250.00		0.00				250.00

		Catering* ^		5,200.00		5,289.57		0.00				5,600.00																										0.00

		Civic Center Rental		1,200.00		1,200.00		0.00				1,200.00								500.00																		500.00

		Gifts						0.00

		Speaker				0.00		0.00

		Raffle 				345.36		0.00

		Total		150.00		345.36		0.00				200.00																										0.00

		Eventbrite (Registration Mgt)		310.00		269.31		89.29				300.00																										0.00

		Event Planner		400.00		400.00		0.00

		Paypal Processing (non-profits: 2.2% + $0.30 USD)				182.45		0.00				200.00																										0.00

		Printing		100.00		0.00		0.00				200.00																										0.00

		Speaker				0.00		0.00

		Honorarium		500.00		0.00		0.00

		Hotel and Travel		700.00		0.00		0.00

		Total		1,200.00		0.00		0.00				1,200.00

		Technology (AV & Equip.)		550.00		900.00		0.00				1,000.00

		Misc. Expense 				188.00		0.00				200.00

		Total Expenses																		500.00								0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00				500.00

		Budget Total		9,210.00								10,350.00



		Net Income (Loss)						(1,860.43)																														(500.00)

		* student helpers not counted 

		^ based on 100 participants

		NOTE: catering and venue will be combined in 2016-2017 due to change in venue





Grants & Awards

		STTI Theta Epsilon Grants and Awards

		2016-2017

		Excellence Awards

				Awardee		Budgeted		Awarded		Date Funds Provided 

		? Category

		Recognition Plaques

		Total				1,500.00



		Research Grants

		1 Fall 2016		Elizabeth Kinchen		2,000.00		$684.00

		2 Fall 2016		Victoria Montoya				$684.00		1/30/17

		3 Fall 2016		Desiree Diaz				$632.00		1/28/17

		4 Spring 2017				1,000.00

		5 Spring 2017				1,000.00



		Total				4,000.00		$2,000.00

		Travel Grants (student)



		Total				1,500.00

		Total 				7,000.00		$2,000.00





Check Register

		STTI Theta Epsilon

		Business Draft-NonProfit

		Income and Expenses

		Date		Check #		Payee		Amount				Cleared		Deposit		Register Balance		Cleared Balance

		4/14/15		1091		Thomas Bolsega		100.00		STTI Poster Award		void 9/9/2015				51,541.62		51,541.62

		5/27/15		1102		UCF CON		512.50		cost share:STTI Magazine Ad		Cleared 8/25				51,029.12		51,029.12

		7/31/15		Interest								x		21.89		51,051.01		51,051.01

		8/31/15		Interest								x		21.85		51,072.86		51,072.86

		8/31/15		Adjustment										0.04		51,072.89		51,072.89		balanced 9/4

		9/9/15		1103		Thomas Bolsega		100.00		Replacement Check		Cleared 9/15				50,972.89		50,972.89

		9/10/15		1104		Linda Howe		1,174.01		STTI Annual Meeting: Registration and Airfare		Cleared 9/16				49,798.88		49,798.88

		9/28/15		deposit/STTI										6,620.76		56,419.64		56,419.64

		9/30/15		Interest								x		21.00		56,440.64		56,440.64		balanced 10/17

		10/31/15		Interest								x		23.97		56,464.61		56,464.61

		11/4/15		1105		Michele Upvall				Grant		void 9/9/2015				56,464.61				void/change to UCF 

		11/4/15		1106		Billie Russell		1,000.00		Grant		cleared 11/10				55,464.61

		11/5/15		1107		UCF CON		346.12		postcards & postage		cleared 12/18				55,118.49

		11/23/15		1108		Maureen Covelli		2,564.28		STTI Annual Meeting Expenses		cleared 11/27				53,554.21

		11/30/15		interest								x		22.78		52,576.99		52,923.11		balanced 12/1/2015

		12/1/15		1109		Linda Howe		1,758.36		STTI/Annual Meeting Expenses		cleared 12/15				50,818.63

		12/4/15		1110		UCF/Upvall		1,000.00		Grant/via UCF		cleared 12/28				49,818.63

		12/4/15		1111		STTI		736.58		Balance/Cords		cleared 12/10				49,082.05

		1/6/16		Interest								x		21.73		49,103.78		49,103.78		balanced 1/6/2016

		1/6/16		1112		Linda Howe		72.43		Balance/STTI Annual Mtg travel		cleared 2/3				49,031.35

		1/31/16		interest								x		20.86		49,052.21

		2/2/16		1113		UCF Research Foundation		1,000.00		Grant/Quelly		cleared 2/17				48,052.21

		2/12/16		1114		Winter Park Civic Center		1,200.00		Reseach Day Facility Rental 		cleared 2/18				46,852.21

		2/28/16		1115		Collins Catering		2,928.85		50% Down Payment Research Day		cleared 3/11				43,923.36

		2/29/16		interest						Interest		x		19.12		43,942.48		46,871.33		balanced 3/9/2016

		3/9/16		1116		Eventbrite		47.26		Research Day Registration		cleared 3/17				43,895.22

		3/17/16		1117		CFE Arena Equipment Rental		195.96		Induction Equipment Rental		cleared 3/24				43,699.26

		21-Mar		1118		UCF Catering Services		507.81		Induction: Reception Catering		cleared 4/12				43,190.45

		3/23/16		1119		UCF CON		55.50		Induction: Print Shop		cleared 3/29				43,134.95

		3/25/16		1120		UCF CON		80.00		Induction:Parking		cleared 3/31				43,054.95

				deposit/STTI						Renewal fees, Chapter Induction fees & Chapter Contributions		x		9,337.25		52,392.20

		4/1/16		interest						Interest		x		19.41		52,411.61

		4/6/16		1121		Eventbrite		198.72		Research Day Registration		cleared 4/12				52,213.89		52213.89		balanced 4/6/2016

		4/7/16		1122		Carey Morales		200.00		Staff Support/Induction		cleared 4/21				52,013.89

		4/12/16		1123		Collins Catering		2,054.36		Research Day Catering		cleared 4/14				49,959.53

		4/14/16		1124		Collins Catering		611.10		Research Day Catering Balance		cleared 4/19				49,348.43

		4/14/16		deposit/ research day/paypal								x		7,498.49		56,846.92

		4/14/16		1125		UCF CON		189.33		Research Day - Printing		cleared 5/4				56,657.59

		4/14/16		1126		Victoria Loerzel		179.57		Research Day - Door Prizes 		cleared 4/21				56,478.02

		4/14/16		1127		Maureen Tremel		94.00		Refund: Research Day … unable to attend due to hospitalization						56,384.02

		4/25/16		1128		Lisa Goldblatt		420.00		Research Day Planning		cleared 5/23				55,964.02

		4/30/16		interest								x		22.58		55,986.60

		5/2/16		STTi								x		75.00		56,061.60

		5/7/16		1129		Eventbrite		24.38		Research Day Registration		cleared 24.38				56,037.22

		5/7/16		1130		UCF Research Foundation		1,000.00		Grant/Bourgault		cleared 5/25				55,037.22		56,689.93		balanced 5/7/2016

		5/8/16		deposit/ research day/walkins								x		856.00		55,893.22

		5/30/16		1131		Maureen Covelli		100.00		Reinbursement/Flowers for Linda Howe		cleared 6//2016				55,793.22

		5/30/16		1132		Complete Production Services		900.00		Tech Support/Research Day		cleared 6/8/2016				54,893.22

		5/31/16		Interest								x		24.15		54,917.37		56,011.37		balanced 6/3/2016

		6/9/16		1133		Linda Hennig		55.86		DVD Annual Meeting		cleared 6/23				54,861.51

		6/15/16		1134		Linda Hennig		232.85		Supplies Annual Meeting		Cleared 6/23				54,628.66

		6/26/16		1135		void						x				x

		6/26/16		1136		void						x				x

		6/26/16		1137		Aramark		500.39		Catering Annual Meeting		cleared 7/8				54,128.27

		6/26/16		1138		UCF Research Foundation		1,000.00		Grant Quelly		cleared7/14				53,128.27

		6/30/16		Interest						Interest		x		22.67		53,150.94		54,745.33		balanced 7/1/2016

		7/7/16		1139		Joyce DeGennaro		549.00		Reinbursement/Registration Fees		cleared 8/4				52,601.94

		7/13/16		1140		Victoria Loerzel		549.00		Reinbursement/Registration Fees		cleared7/18				52,052.94

		7/20/16		1141		STTI		1,641.58		Honor Cords (100)		cleared /27				50,411.36

		7/31/16		Interest								x		22.62		50,433.98

		8/1/16		1142		Joyce DeGennaro		75.00		Annual Meeting Food		cleared 8/4				50,358.98

		8/1/16		1143		Victoria Loerzel		220.58		Airfare/Leadership Meeting		cleared /4				50,138.40

		8/16/16		1144		Victoria Loerzel		234.96		BOD catering		cleared 8/4				49,903.44

				1145		void						x				x

		8/26/16		1146		STTI		314.99		STTI Logo Items		cleared 9/2				49,588.45

		8/31/16		interest										21.33		49,609.78				balanced 9/3/2016

		9/7/16		1147		Joyce DeGennaro		298.97		Airfare/Leadership Meeting		cleared 9/8				49,310.81

		9/8/16		1148		UCF Foundation		2,500.00		Donation		cleared 9/19				46,810.81

		9/22/16		1149		Victoria Loerzel		869.09		Room/Food/STTI Leadership Conference		cleared 9/29				45,941.72

		9/22/16		1150		Joyce DeGennaro		786.36		Room/Food/STTI Leadership Conference		cleared 9/30				45,155.36

		9/27/16		deposit/STTI										4,308.89		49,464.25

		9/30/16		Interest								x		20.13		49,484.38				balanced 10/4/2016

		10/25/16		1151		Double Tree Orlando East		500.00		Deposit Research Day		cleared 11/1				48,984.38

		10/25/16		depost/STTI						Induction  Ceremony Fee Adjustment		cleared 10/25		925.00		49,909.38

		11/1/16		Interest								x		21.15		49,930.53				balanced 11/1/2016

		29-Nov		deposit/STTI						Dues and Induction		cleared 11/29		3,025.00		52,955.53

		11/30/16		Interest								x		20.64		52,976.17				balanced 12/4/2016

		12/16/16		deposit/STTI						Induction		cleared 12/16		475.00		53,451.17

		12/20/16		1152		STTI		10.21		Shipping Membership Materials		cleared 1/11				53,440.96

		12/31/16		interest								x		22.65		53,463.61				balanced 1/7/2017

		1/18/17		deposit/STTI						Induction		cleard 1/19		400.00		53,863.61

		1/27/17		1153		UCF Foundation		632.00		Desiree Diaz/ Research Grant						53,231.61

		1/30/17		1154		UCF Foundation		684.00		Vicki Montoya/Research Grant						52,547.61

		1/31/17		interest								x		22.82		52,570.43				balanced 2/5/2017

		2/7/17		deposit/STTI										550.00		53,120.43
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Sigma Theta Tau: Theta Epsilon Chapter

Excellence in Nursing Awards

“The mission of the Honor society of Nursing, Sigma Theta Tau International, is advancing
world health and celebrating nursing excellence in scholarship, leadership and service.”

(http:www.nursingsociety.org)

We would like to announce the launching of 3 $500 awards showcasing excellence in nursing practice by
Theta Epsilon Chapter members. These awards are designed to align with the mission statement of
Sigma Theta Tau International, scholarship, leadership and service. Self-nominations/applications will
be open from April 1-May 15. Presentations will be made at the June STTI meeting.

Nursing Excellence in Scholarship: Research, Education, and Practice

This awards highlights a project in either the academic or practice setting which demonstrates
exceptional applicability to practice. The needs assessment, design, implementation and current
progress/results of the project are meaningful and can be readily applied in the appropriate setting.

Criteria/Application Process:
Nominee/applicant must be an active (dues paying) member of the Theta Epsilon Chapter of STTI
CV/Resume

Letter of Nomination: This should include an abstract and impact statement addressing the significance,
design, results and impact on healthcare or patient populations. (500 word limit)

Letter of Recommendation/Reference (1)

Nursing Excellence in Leadership: Scholarship, Education and Practice

The recipient of this award is one who displays exceptional leadership characteristics in the
realm of scholarship, education and/or practice. This is a nurse who is passionate about what he/she is
doing; inspires others; leads by example; and whose work will have an ongoing impact.

Criteria/Application Process:
Nominee/applicant must be an active (dues paying) member of the Theta Epsilon Chapter of STTI
CV/Resume

Letter of Nomination: This should include examples of excellence and ongoing impact to the profession
of nursing. (500 word limit)

Letter of Recommendation/Reference (1)





Nursing Excellence in Service: Novice to Competent Practitioner

This award highlights an individual, 18 months-2 years post licensure, who exhibits excellence in
practice in either the community or hospital setting. As a new graduate, this novice individual
demonstrates progression through advanced beginner to competent practitioner. This competency is
exhibited by mastery in deliberate planning and organization; execution of care; and critical thinking.
This individual is motivated by the desire to provide exceptional client/patient care.

Criteria/Application Process:
Nominee/applicant must be an active (dues paying) member of the Theta Epsilon Chapter of STTI
CV/Resume

Letter of Nomination: This should include examples of exceptional practice in the progression from
novice to competent practitioner. (500 word limit)

Letter of Recommendation/Reference (1)
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STTI Theta Epsilon Chapter

University of Central Florida

College of Nursing

November 8, 2016

Minutes





Convener: Vicki Loerzel

Present: Vicki Loerzel,Joyce DeGennaro, Maureen Coveli, Diane Andrews, Patty Geddie, Stephen Heglund, Dawn Turnage, Linda Hennig,, Elizabeth Kinchen, Kelly Allred, Selena Tully (phone), Donna Breit

Absent: Jayne Willis (Governance), Anne Peach (Leadership succession) 

Recorder: Patty Geddie

Location: CON 321

Call in Number: 866-715-1971 / Passcode: 818 1232



		Agenda Item/

Person Responsible



		Background/Discussion

		Action/Outcome

responsible Person



		Call to order 5:00 PM

V. Loerzel

		

		



		

		Chapter Goals:

1) Membership growth and involvement

2) Focus of chapter: mentoring

3) Policy and Procedure manual

4) Chapter involvement in the community

		



		

		

		



		Approval of minutes

		· October minutes reviewed

		October minutes approved



		

		Board member updates/reports

		



		President

Vicki Loerzel

		· Board members and voting rights: Update from STTI: we are able to add the Governance chair and Leadership Succession chair to our list of officers who have voting rights.  By-laws need to be amended and brought to the Board by the Governance committee for a vote. If passed, needs to be voted on by members- ¾ positive vote needed.

· STTI gave very specific language to be used in the by-laws revision

		No changes to voting members and rights. Table the issue and re-evaluate again in Spring 2017.

Voting members will remain: president, President-elect, VP, treasurer, secretary and counselor



		Treasurer

Diane Andrews



		· See attached report.

· Free information brochures ordered. Will be charged for shipping. Budget allows for misc items.

		Approved Treasurer’s report



		Leadership Succession

Dawn Turnage

		· Names and contact info for interested/potential leaders: Call for interested leaders for board and committee positions. 

· Need for: Pres-elect (1 yr term), Vice Pres (2 yr term), Treasurer (2 yr term), Leadership succession, 2 Governance positions.

· Timeline for ballot and election- hope to have a full ballot for review by February with instillation of officers in June

· Ballot will be electronic

· Need a clean list of active members (see active list on website). May need to “snail mail” ballots to active members without emails (4) or email bounce backs (6).

		Committee will follow-up on leads for positions.

Joyce will show Dawn how to pull lists from the STTI website



		Governance/

Counselor 

Kelly Allred



		· Making revisions to by-laws.  Submitted changes regarding eligibility not approved by STTI.

· Students in financial need- 2 methods for dues 1) chapter sponsors student, this has been done before 2) Funding available from STTI.  10 “scholarships” per chapter available per year.  Member needs to apply themselves.  Currently in 2016, STTI has no funds to support student’s dues. Finds replenished again in January 1, 2017. Does not cover induction and cords fees

		· Kelly to will need to unamend revisions.

.



		Counselor

Stephen Heglund

		· Invited 369, 71 accepted, 19% (70 paid, 1 unpaid). 43 coming to induction. 140 guests, 15 children, total 198 attending induction. Jan 17, drop deadline to send in application for induction.

· Discussion regarding STTI honor cords and induction fee- who is responsible?

		Re-evaluate and discuss cord responsibility in May/June meeting.  Reexamine process invitations/fees as well



		

		Old Business

		



		STTI TE Calendar and Policy and Procedure manual

		Calendar and P&P manual

		Work commencing over semester break



		Research Day

Maureen

		· April 11th- location booked.  Doubletree Hotel by UCF 

· Confirmed with catering

· Call for abstracts go out Feb 1, 2017

Title and theme TBA

		



		Spring meeting

Joyce

		Planning for Spring chapter meeting: Nemours Children’s Hospital June 13, 2017, Tuesday. Pending final confirmation



		



		Chapter grants

Vicki

		3 applicants currently under review and scored similarly- discuss possibility of funding all competitive awards

		Board voted to fund the 3 competitive awards by splitting the funding



		Awards
Donna

		Committee needs to meet

		



		New member Committee Updates

Joyce/Vicki



		· STTI Internships 

· Chapters utilizing undergrad or grad nsg student interns to attract and retain as members. 10-20 hrs/month. To promote STTI to other students, funded for leadership workshop, share experience with other student (possible speaker for induction ceremony), present at research day. 

· We meet criteria for chapter key award, except student internship. Pursuing chapter key award for next year.

		



		Web and media

Joyce

		Facebook presence 

Posted Vicki’s endowed chair appointment posted. Reached over 300 people.

Highlight students in HIM program, grad students.

Posted photos from Fall meeting at VA.

Highlight STTI members: PI projects, volunteering, promotions, FNA involvement, etc.

		All board members to be on the lookout for members to highlight.  Vicki to place call to the chapter



		

		

		Proposal: Invite Dean at Valencia College to be inducted. To be vetted through Governance chair.



		New Business



		Needs survey

		· Needs to be developed and sent to membership

		Vicki to develop



		

		

		



		

		Important Dates

		



		Board Meeting Schedule 

		November 8

December 13

January 10

February 14

March 14

May 9

June 13

		



		Other dates

		February 17- STTI Induction 5pm

April 11- Research Day

April 15- Spring Grant Deadline

		







Board members: 

President: Vicki Loerzel (2016-18)

Vice President: Joyce DeGennaro (2016-17)

Treasurer: Diane Andrews (2015-17)

Secretary: Patty Geddie (2016-18)

Counselor: Stephen Heglund (2016-18)

[bookmark: _GoBack]Past- president: Maureen Covelli

Leadership Succession Committee

Dawn Turnage- Chair (2015-17)

Linda Hennig (2016-18)

Anne Peach(2016-18) 

Elizabeth Kinchen (2016-18)

Governance Committee

Kelly Allred- Chair (2015-17)

Jayne Willis(2016-18) 

Selena Tully(2016-18)

Donna Breit (2016-18)
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[bookmark: _GoBack]STTI Theta Epsilon Chapter

University of Central Florida

College of Nursing

January 10, 2017

Minutes





Convener: Vicki Loerzel

Present: Vicki Loerzel, Joyce DeGennero, Patty Geddie, Diane Andrews, Steve Heglund, Kelly Allred, Maureen Covelli, Dawn Turnage, Donna Breit, Jayne Willis (phone)

Recorder: Patty Geddie

Location: CON 321

Call in Number: 866-715-1971 / Passcode: 818 1232



		Agenda Item/

Person Responsible



		Background/Discussion

		Action/Outcome

Responsible Person



		Call to order V. Loerzel

		Chapter Goals:

1) Membership growth and involvement

2) Focus of chapter: mentoring

3) Policy and Procedure manual

4) Chapter involvement in the community



		



		

		

		



		Approval of minutes

		· November minutes 

		Tabled 



		

		Board member updates/reports

		



		President

Vicki Loerzel

		· Needs survey being developed by Vicki and Joyce.  Board voted to allow gift cards to be used as incentive to complete the survey.  Will offer 10- $10 gift cards for random drawing

· Consider offering CEU programs again: necessary toward license renewal and may serve as an incentive to bring back members.

· Recommendation for a communication plan with new members. every 3 months from chapter president.

		

















Vicki to develop communication plan and send welcome letter to new members.



		Vice- President

Joyce DeGennero

		· Internship program: goal is to start in Fall 2017.  Internship will be for students to learn leadership skills and how STTI organization. Board members will serve as mentors.

		Joyce to develop application



		Treasurer

Diane Andrews



		· See attached report.

· Some grant checks not released until received IRB approval letters.

· Financial policies in progress

.

		



		Leadership Succession

Dawn Turnage

		· Need: Pres-elect (1 yr term), Vice Pres (2 yr term), Treasurer (2 yr term), 1 Leadership succession and 1 Governance position.

· Several people have expressed interest

· Timeline for ballot and election- hope to have a full ballot for review by February, 

· All Board members need to encourage new faculty to join, invite to leadership positions

· Check the active and inactive member list for incorrect emails

· E-mail the ballot in April, 1 week after Nursing Scholarship Day

· Instillation of new officers in June.

		Dawn will pursue leads for nominees



		Governance 

Kelly Allred

		· No report

		



		Counselor

Stephen Heglund

		· Induction Ceremony

· 371 invited candidates

· 103 accepted (28% rate)

· 102 paid 

· January 17: final deadline for induction RSVPs

· Patricia Quigley is the key note speaker 

· Chapter president to send welcome letter to inductees 

		Vicki to send letter



		

		Old Business

		



		STTI TE Calendar and Policy and Procedure manual

		Received Chapter Manual from Delta Upsilon chapter, looking at that as a model for our own manual

		



		Nursing Scholarship Day: Education, Practice & Research

Maureen

		April 11, 2017:

Venue capacity for 140 persons

Abstracts submission deadline 2/1/2017



		Maureen- planning in progress











		Spring meeting

Joyce

		Planning for Spring chapter meeting: Nemours Children’s Hospital June 13, 2017, Tuesday. Pending final confirmation



		Joyce to follow-up with Nemours.



		Chapter grants

Vicki

		Next round due April 15th

		



		Awards
Donna

		· Committee needs to meet and finalize awards. Propose 3 Award categories: Service, Scholarship, and Leadership

· Winners to serve on awards committee for the following year, present at June 2017 meeting.

		Donna



		New member Committee Updates

Joyce/Vicki

		· Attending SNA meeting January 25th

· Presentation to SNA to discuss benefits of STTI such as networking with professors and keeping in touch for future purposes like recommendation letters.

· Idea: send graduation congratulations and STTI member eligibility letter to student parents to encourage joining.

		Joyce/Vicki



		Web and media

Joyce

		· No report

		



		New Business



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		Important Dates

		



		Board Meeting Schedule 

		February 14 (Valentine) change to 17 at 4pm before Induction Ceremony at UCF CL-2 building, room 101

March 14 (Spring break) change to 21

No April

May 9 changed to May 2nd

June 13 Board and member meeting

		



		Other dates

		February 17- STTI Induction 5pm

April 11- Research Day

April 15- Spring Grant Deadline

		









		2016-17 Board members



		President: Vicki Loerzel* (2016-18)

Vice President: Joyce DeGennaro* (2016-17)

Treasurer: Diane Andrews* (2015-17)

Secretary: Patty Geddie* (2016-18)

Counselor: Stephen Heglund* (2016-18)

Past- president: Maureen Covelli











*denotes voting members

		Leadership Succession Committee

Dawn Turnage- Chair (2015-17)

Linda Hennig (2016-18)

Anne Peach (2016-18) 

Elizabeth Kinchen (2016-18)

Governance Committee

Kelly Allred- Chair (2015-17)

Jayne Willis (2016-18) 

Selena Tully (2016-18)

Donna Breit (2016-18)














